RESOLUTION NO. 071628

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM SEQUOIA HEALTHCARE DISTRICT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,000,000 FOR FY 2011-12 TO SUPPLEMENT THE COST OF PROVIDING CARE TO THE UNINSURED/MEDICALLY INDIGENT RESIDENTS OF THE SEQUOIA HEALTHCARE DISTRICT WHO SEEK CARE AT SAN MATEO MEDICAL CENTER'S FAIR OAKS CLINICS

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo's San Mateo Medical Center (SMMC) has a mission to provide medical services to the uninsured throughout its system of care;

and

WHEREAS, SMMC's Fair Oaks Clinic and Fair Oaks Children's Clinic serve a

patient population that resides primarily within the geographic boundaries of the

Sequoia Healthcare District (SHD); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of SHD agreed that SHD should provide grant funding for FY 2011-12 in the amount of \$2,000,000 to support the work of SMMC in providing healthcare to the indigent and uninsured residents of the SHD who seek care at the Fair Oaks Clinics for which the SMMC is otherwise not reimbursed; and

WHEREAS, this Board has examined and approved the FY 2011-12 grant award as to both form and content and desires to accept it.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that this

071628

Board of Supervisors hereby accepts the \$2,000,000 grant award from Sequoia Healthcare District on behalf of the County of San Mateo for FY 2011-12 and thanks the Sequoia Healthcare District for its continuing support of the most vulnerable members of the San Mateo County community.

٢

* * * * * *

Regularly passed and adopted this 13^{th} day of September, 2011.

AYES and in favor of said resolution:

Supervisors:	DAVE PINE
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
	ROSE JACOBS GIBSON
	ADRIENNE J. TISSIER
NOES and against said resolution:	<u>NONE</u>
Absent Supervisors:	NONE

President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo State of California

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

John

Ashnita Narayan, Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors